



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3798/2025

KUWAR ANAND & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. S.S. Ahluwalia, Mr. Sanuja
Zehra, Advs. along with petitioners in
person.

versus

STATE, GOVT OFNCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP for the State
with SI Ridhima, PS Model Town

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

27.05.2025

**CRL.M.A. 16615/2025 EXEMPTION FROM FILING CERTIFIED
COPIES ETC.**

Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 16614/2025 STAY

1. This is a petition under Section 528 BNSS, 2023 filed on behalf of the petitioners for quashing of FIR No. 558/2024 and the chargesheet filed against the petitioners for the alleged offences under Section 498A/406/34 IPC, 1860.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by the Ld. APP appearing for the State.
3. Issue notice to respondent no. 2, subject to petitioners taking requisite steps returnable on 08.09.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 27, 2025/GS